WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 713

The Valuation Tribunal for Wales Regulations 2010

PART 2

Establishment of the Valuation Tribunal for Wales

Appointment of Valuation Tribunal members

- **9.**—(1) Subject to the following paragraphs of this regulation, the members of the Valuation Tribunal, will consist of those persons appointed by the councils prescribed in column 3 of Schedule 1 ("the councils") and the President jointly.
- (2) The number of members to be appointed by a council and the President is the number specified in relation to that council in column 4 of Schedule 1.
- (3) For the purposes of this regulation, a vacancy only occurs when the number of members appointed by a council and the President falls below the number specified in relation to that council in column 4 of Schedule 1.
- (4) Where at the expiry of three months from a vacancy occurring in the Valuation Tribunal a council and the President have failed to make an appointment in accordance with paragraph (1), that appointment may be made by the Welsh Ministers after consultation with the President.
- (5) No appointment under paragraph (1) will be valid if its effect would be that the number of members of the Valuation Tribunal, appointed by a council and the President, who are members of the council exceed the number specified in relation to the council in column 5 of Schedule 1.
- (6) Paragraph (5) must not be construed as affecting the validity of the appointment of a member of the Valuation Tribunal who becomes a member of a council after that person's appointment takes effect.
- (7) This regulation is subject to the provisions of regulation 21 concerning the appointment of members on 1 July 2010.